

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Angel Jesus Paniagua,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephanie Eileen Inman
900 S. Preston Rd.
Suite 50 - #165
Prosper, Texas 75078
(469) 278-0298
stephanie@stephanieinmanlaw.com

Counsel for Mr. Paniagua

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INDEX TO APPENDICES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION 3

 I. Lower courts require guidance on how to apply *Bruen*. 3

 II. This Court should delineate the boundaries of federal authority under the
 Commerce Clause in the firearm context. 6

 III. This Court should grant certiorari to address the constitutional issues in
 another case and hold the instant petition pending the outcome. 11

CONCLUSION 13

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011)	8, 10
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023).....	4, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374.....	5, 12
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	4, 11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	9
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023).....	12
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Crump</i> , 120 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502 (8th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , Case No. 23-376.....	5
<i>United States v. Dorris</i> , 236 F.3d 582 (10th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Dubois</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 5337* (11th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>United States v. Gateward</i> , 84 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 42 F.4th 743 (7th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:22-CR-00037, 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Langley</i> , 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 853 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915.....	4
<i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 238 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6, 10

<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 66 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 101 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 1996);	9
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 607 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A) (1988 ed., Supp. V)	6, 7
The Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, § 1202, 82 Stat. 197	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Office for United States Attorneys, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Annual Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2021 at 15 (Table 3C)	5
<i>Statistics – Inmate Offenses</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/statistics_inmate_offenses.jsp	5
<i>Statistics</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp	5
The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Second Amendment.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 10
